

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015060309

ORDER WITHDRAWING ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE

On June 29, 2015, the Administrative Law Judge issued an Order to Show Cause why this matter should not be dismissed in light of Parent's failure to prosecute this action and to comply with the scheduling order of June 8, 2015. Parent did not file the required prehearing conference statement and failed to attend the prehearing conference.

If the parent and local education agency have not resolved the due process complaint within 30 days of the receipt of the complaint, OAH is required to issue a decision within the next 45 days, unless a continuance is granted for good cause. (20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii); 34 C.F.R. § 300.51; Ed. Code, § 56502, subd. (f).) Parent's non-compliance with procedure and failure to participate put the timely resolution of this matter in doubt.

Since the issuance of the Order to Show Cause, Parent has reached agreement with Los Angeles Unified School District to attend a mediation session in this matter and has reached a joint stipulation regarding further proceedings. Parent has not filed a formal response to the Order to Show Cause, but, in light of the fact that parent is a self-represented litigant, her actions are sufficient to fulfill the purpose of the Order to Show Cause. Accordingly, the Order to Show Cause is withdrawn.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: July 10, 2015

/s/

CHRIS BUTCHKO

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings